
September 8, 2020 Planning Commission Study Session 
 
On September 2nd, Planning staff received the following questions from a planning commissioner 
regarding the Camino Pablo Estates (Agenda Item 5.A). Staff’s response is provided after each question. 
 

1. What is the average slope of the proposed area for development? It looks like extensive 
grading is necessary, wouldn’t this conflict with Moraga’s design guidelines? 
 
Staff’s response: The average existing slope of the entire site is approximately 30 percent. The 
average existing grade of the proposed development area is approximately 26 percent. 
Development on slopes with existing grades of 25 percent or more is allowed, but requires Town 
Council approval. Town regulations call for new hillside development to minimize the amount of 
grading. Staff will seek Planning Commission feedback on whether the proposed project achieves 
this given other Town objectives and site constraints. This is discussed in the staff report 
beginning on page 19. 
 

2. The backyards in the designs appear very small, while the homes are very large - is this in 
conflict with design guidelines? 

 
Staff’s response: Design Guideline SFR1.11 states "There should be a near level area of at least 
25' x 40', other than the front yard, for usable yard area." Most of the lots comply with this, but a 
couple of lots, such as Lot 13, appear not to. Staff will ask the applicant to provide specific 
numbers for this (including total usable yard area and dimensions). Please note that increasing 
usable yard area may require more grading and taller retaining walls, which would itself conflict 
with Town policies to minimize the amount of grading and height of retaining walls. 
 

3. Has the Moraga-Orinda Fire District (MOFD) provided an assessment of any kind? 
 

Staff’s response: Yes. MOFD has reviewed this project several times and provided comments and 
recommended conditions of approval as described on page 12 of the staff report. The project will 
be required to construct all homes with ember-resistant construction, prepare a Wildfire Hazard 
Abatement Plan, and contribute funds for MOFD to purchase a new fire engine. 
 

4. I notice the staff report from 2015 mentions starting discussions with Sky View regarding 
annexation. Leaving that as a county pocket surrounded by Moraga seems ridiculous. Where 
do those conversations stand and what are the implications of AB 743. 

 
Staff’s response: Town staff gave an informational presentation to LAFCO, the agency that 
processes annexation requests, back in 2015. At that time LAFCO did not see maintaining Sky 
View as unincorporated as a reasons to object to the proposed annexation. LAFCO did express a 
preference for Sky View to annex into the Town if desired by Sky View residents. LAFCO did not 
see it as appropriate to require Sky View annexation as a condition of approval for the proposed 
annexation. This is discussed in greater detail on page 5 of the staff report. 
 

5. What is the typical square footage of the homes in the surrounding area? 
 

Staff’s response: Page 24 of the staff report summarizes this information. Including estimated 
garage sizes, the average floor area of nearby homes is 4,483 sq. ft. in Sky View, 4,209 in Sanders 
Ranch, and 2,720 in the Tharp Drive area. 



On September 8th, Planning staff received the following question from a planning commissioner 
regarding the Camino Pablo Estates Project (Agenda Item 5.A). Staff’s response is provided directly after 
the question. 
 

6. I found the attached letter pertaining to the CA Housing and Development response to 
whether or not Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs) are automatically counted in the RHNA as 
affordable housing. You can see on page 2 towards the bottom of the page, that they are not 
automatically counted and that they require some justification. Does this apply to the 
proposed ADUs for the Camino Pablo project? Would Moraga be able to justify that the 6 
proposed ADUs qualify as meeting the RHNA affordable housing requirements? 
 
Staff’s response: For the Town to count the ADUs as providing housing for lower-income 
households, it would need to demonstrate that the actual or anticipated rent would 
meet the state's affordability definition. In past years, the Town was able to do this for 
ADUs, and we anticipate in the future we will also be able to do that assuming the 
State's rules for this remain the same. 

 








